

02–7160

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS

FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

NANCY HARGRAVE,

On behalf of herself and all others similarly situated,

Plaintiff–Appelllee,

VERMONT PROTECTION AND ADVOCACY, INC.,

Plaintiff–Intervenor–Appellee,

v.

STATE OF VERMONT, THE VERMONT DEPARTMENT OF DEVELOPMENTAL

AND MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES, and SUSAN BESIO in her capacity as

Commissioner of the Vermont Department of Developmental and Mental Health Services

Defendants–Appellants.

On appeal from the United States District Court

for the District of Vermont

**BRIEF FOR NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF PROTECTION AND ADVOCACY SYSTEMS, THE J
DAVID BAZELON CENTER FOR MENTAL HEALTH LAW AND NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
RIGHTS PROTECTION AND ADVOCACY AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF THE APPELLE
FOR AFFIRMANCE**

Susan Stefan

Robert D. Fleischner

Center for Public Representation

22 Green Street

Northampton, MA 01060

413–586–6024

Counsel for Amici Curiae

July 2, 2002

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTEREST OF AMICI 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 3

ARGUMENT 7

I. Persons Subject To Act 114 Are Qualified

To Have Their DPOAs Honored 7

II. Enactments Such As Act 114 That Facially Restrict

On The Basis Of Commitment Status Violate the ADA 9

A. Enactments Such as Act 114 that Facially

Restrict Statutory Rights on the Basis of

Commitment Status Violate the ADA 9

B. Statutes Which Restricted Basic Rights on

the Basis of Commitment or Guardianship

Status Have Consistently Been Invalidated 14

III. Appellants' Fundamental Alteration Defense Fails 18

A. The Affirmative Defense of Fundamental

Alteration Is Inapplicable in Cases Where
the Plaintiff Does Not Seek a Reasonable
Accommodation 18

B. Even if the State Is Entitled to Assert
a Fundamental Alteration or Necessity
Defense, It Cannot Carry Its Burden of
Proof Because There Is No Evidence Linking
Treatment Refusals Under DPOAs to Increased
Lengths of Stay in Hospital Settings 21

CONCLUSION 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Allen v. Heckler, 780 F.2d 64 (D.C. Cir. 1985) 14

Bangerter v. Orem, 46 F.3d 1491 (10th Cir. 1995) 14, 20

Borkowski v. Central Valley School District, 63 F.3d 131
(2nd Cir. 1995) 19

Bragdon v. Abbott, 524 U.S. 624 (1998) 21

Doe v. Stincer, 990 F.Supp 1427 (S.D.Fla. 1997), vacated on
other grounds, 175 F.3d 879 (11th Cir. 1999) 10, 15, 16

Doe v. Rowe, 156 F.Supp.2d 35 (D.Me. 2001) 14

Ellen S. v. Florida Board of Bar Examiners, 859 F.Supp. 1489
(S.D.Fla. 1994) 17

Garcia v. State of New York Health Sciences Center, 280 F.3d 98
(2nd Cir. 2001) 6, 19

Garrity v. Gallen, 522 F. Supp 171, (D.N.H. 1981) 10

Guckenberger v. Boston University, 947 F.Supp. 106 (D.Mass. 1997) 17

In re Hatsuye T., 689 N.E.2d 248 (Ill. App. Div. 1997) 16

In re Janet S., 712 N.E. 2d 422 (Ill. App.Ct. 1999) 16

In re L.R., 146 Vt. 17 (1985) 11, 12

In re P.S., 167 Vt. 63 (1997) 9, 11, 12

In re Rosa M., 155 Misc.2d 103 (N.Y.Sup.Ct. 1991) 11, 16

J.S. v. City of Newark, 652 A.2d 265 (N.J. Super. 1993) 27

Manhattan State Citizens' Group v. Bass, 524 F.Supp. 1270
(S.D.N.Y. 1981) 14

Martin v. Voinovich, 840 F.Supp. 1175 (S.D. Ohio 1993) 10

Messier v. Southbury Training School, 1999 U.S. Dist. Lexis 1479
(D. Conn. Jan. 5, 1999) 10

Mx. Group v. City of Covington, 2002 U.S.App Lexis 11249
(6th Cir. June 12, 2002) 16, 20

Olmstead v. L.D. ex rel. Zimring, 527 U.S. 581 (1999) 9

Regional Economic Community Action Program v. City of Middletown,
281 F.3d 333 (2nd Cir 2002) 17

Rivers v. Katz, 495 NE2d 337 (N.Y. 1986) 23

Rogers v. Commissioner of Mental Health, 458 NE2d 308 (Mass. 1983) 23, 27

Rogers v. Okin, 478 F.Supp. 1242 (D.Mass. 1979) 23

Staron v. McDonald's Corp., 51 F.3d 353 (2nd Cir. 1995) 19

State ex. rel. Jones v. Gerhardstein, 416 N.W. 2d 883 (Wisc. 1987) 23

Toraty v. Mental Hygiene Legal Services, (In re Joseph O.)
666 N.Y.S.2d 322 (N.Y.App.Div. 1997) 27

United Auto Workers v. Johnson Controls, 499 U.S. 187 (1991) 21

STATUTES, REGULATIONS AND RULES

42 U.S.C. § 10801 1

42 U.S.C. § 12102(a)(5) 3

42 U.S.C. §12131(2) 8, 10, 16

Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act 10, 15

28 C.F.R. § 35.130(b)(7) 19

14 V.S.A. 3451 3, 5, 6, 13

14 V.S.A. 3452(5) 3

14 V.S.A. 3466 22

18 V.S.A. 1058 13

18 V.S.A. 7624(a)(2) 22

18 V.S.A. 7626 (“Act 114”) passim

18 V.S.A. 7627(d) 8

18 V.S.A. 8401–8402 13

18 V.S.A. 8839 13

ARTICLES AND BOOKS

Appelbaum, Paul S., Gutheil, "Drug Refusal: A Study of Psychiatric Inpatients," 137 Am.J. Psychiatry 340 (1980) 23

Appelbaum, Paul S., Grisso, "The MacArthur Treatment Competence Student: I. Mental Illness and Competence to Consent to Treatment," 19 L. and Human Behavior 105 (1995) 16

Backler, Patricia, McFarland, "A Survey on the Use of Advance Directives for Mental Health Treatment in Oregon," 47 Psychiatric Services 1387 (1996) 16

Bloom, J.D., Williams, Land, et al., "Treatment Refusal Procedures

and Service Utilization: A Comparison of Involuntarily Hospitalized Populations," 25 J. of the Am. Acad. of Psychiatry and L. 349 (1997) 24

Clayton, Ellen Wright, "From Rogers to Rivers: The Rights of the Mentally Ill to Refuse Medication," 13 American J. of L. and Medicine 7 (1987) 24

Cournos, F., McKinnon, Stanley, "Outcome of Involuntary Medication in a State Hospital System," 148 Am. J. of Psychiatry 489 (1991) 24, 25

Gordon, Phil, "Psychiatric Treatment Refusal, Patient Competence and Informed Consent," 8 Int'l J. of Psychiatry and Law 83 (1986) 23

Hassenfeld, Irwin, Grumet, "A Study of the Right to Refuse Treatment," 12 Bulletin of the American Academy of Psychiatry and Law 65 (1984) 24

Kasper, J.A., Hoge, Feucht-Haviar, Cortina, et al., "Prospective Study of Patients' Refusal of Antipsychotic Medication Under a Physician Discretion Review Procedure," 154 Am. J. of Psychiatry (1997) 25

Levin, Shelly, et al., "A Controlled Comparison of Involuntarily Hospitalized Medication Refusers and Acceptors," 19 Bul. of the Am. Acad. of Psychiatry and L. 161 (1991) 24

Rodenhauser, P., Schwenker, Khamis, "Factors Related to Drug Treatment Refusal in a Forensic Hospital," 38 Hospital and Community Psychiatry 631 (1987) 24, 25

Williams, et al., "Drug Treatment Refusal and Length of Hospitalization of Insanity Acquittes," 16 Am. Aca. of Psychiatry and L. 279 (1988) 24
